
 

  
 

Corporate 
Parenting Board 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Friday 9 February 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Stockton on Tees, 
TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Lisa Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Carol Clark (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall Cllr Alex Griffiths 
Cllr Mick Moore Cllr Hilary Vickers 
Cllr Sally Ann Watson  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 
October 2023. 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Corporate Parenting Self-Assessment 
 

 
 

6   Corporate Parenting strategic priorities and strategy 
development 
 

 
 

7   LGA Peer Challenge Next Steps 
 

 
 

8   Progress Update on Service for Care Experienced 
Young People 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

9   Education, Employment and Training Post 16 
 

(Pages 17 - 24) 
 

10   No Limits Programme 
 

 
 

11   Employability Pledge for Care Experienced Young 
People Aged 16-25 
 

 

 To follow 
 

 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Corporate 
Parenting Board 

Agenda 

 
 

 

12   CPB membership, terms of reference and dates, time 
and venue going forward 
 

 
 

13   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 25 - 26) 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

Corporate 
Parenting Board 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Scrutiny Support Officer Rachel Harrison on email rachel.harrison@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 3



  

KEY - Declarable 
[...]
control or management 

Page 6



Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

A meeting of Corporate Parenting Board was held on Friday 13 October 2023. 

Present: Cllr Lisa Evans (Chair), Cllr Carol Clark (Vice-Chair), Cllr Alex 
Griffiths, Cllr Mick Moore, Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE (sub for Cllr 
Pauline Beall), Cllr Hilary Vickers and Cllr Sally Ann Watson. 

Officers: Elaine Redding, Ruth Lacey, Adele Moore, Jane Smith, Debbie 
Farrow, Janet Wilson, John Devine and Judy Trainer. 

Also in 
attendance: 

Apologies: Cllr Pauline Beall. 

CPB/15/23 Evacuation Procedure 

The evacuation procedure was noted. 

CPB/16/23 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

CPB/17/23 Minutes 

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

CPB/18/23 Corporate Parenting Peer Review 

The Board considered a report which provided an overview of the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Corporate Parenting Peer Review which would be taking place 
during November and December 2023. 

The peer review would be undertaken in partnership with the LGA and would comprise 
a self-assessment, followed by a bespoke, tailored package of support to address the 
issues identified. The self-assessment process would be informed by members of the 
Corporate Parenting Board through a series of facilitated workshops to be held during 
November 2023. Children and young people’s voice and lived experience would also 
inform the self-assessment. The themes of the self-assessment were as follows: 

• Health and Wellbeing of Children in Care and Care Leavers
• The Voice of Children in Care and Care Leavers
• Aspiration and Achievement
• Quality, Planning, Stability and Permanence
• Care Leavers and Transition
• Governance and Board Effectiveness

Following completion of the self-assessment, a bespoke programme of support would 
be developed which would address the key issues identified and support the 
development of the Corporate Parenting Strategy priorities and approach.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Members acknowledged the need to widen the membership of the Board and include 
representatives from all relevant partners and children and young people. Decisions 
around membership changes would be made following the Peer Review. 

RESOLVED that the proposed approach be endorsed. 

CPB/19/23 Engagement with Young People 

The Interim Director of Children’s Services reiterated the importance of the voice of 
the child and lived experience and outlined actions that were being taken to 
strengthen engagement.  

The Board acknowledged that they need to demonstrate that the views of young 
people were being acted on and that this should include all young people and groups 
including SEND and Asylum Seekers. 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

CPB/20/23 Children's Homes Update 

The Board considered a report which provided an overview of the arrangements for 
supported accommodation for care leavers aged over 18 in Stockton-on-Tess.  
Specifically: 

• A summary on the use of supported accommodation services including a snapshot of
young people accessing the service and assurances around suitability for these young
people
• An update on monitoring and assurances arrangements
• Sufficiency and commissioning updates, including areas of need and development to
ensure appropriate services for young people
• An overview of the introduction of Ofsted regulations for 16- and 17-year-old
supported accommodation services, and a corporate approach to addressing fee uplift
requests

The Board discussed some examples of the type of support that was provided to care 
leavers in other Local Authority areas. This included arrangements with developers to 
donate a proportion of new build properties and show home furniture, help with driving 
lessons, recruitment and council tax exemptions. The need for a dedicated service 
and consistent offer was acknowledged and a vision meeting to learn from outstanding 
Local Authorities was supported. 

RESOLVED that update be noted. 

CPB/21/23 Update on No Limits Scheme 

RESOLVED that this item be deferred to the next meeting. 

CPB/22/23 Forward Plan 

The Board were advised that the Forward Plan would be reviewed following the Peer 
Review.  

Page 10



RESOLVED that update be noted. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

    AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO 
CORPORATE 

   PARENTING BOARD  
 

                          9th February 2024                                                                                  
 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR 
OF CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 

 
 
 
 
PROGRESS UPDATE – SERVICES FOR CARE EXPERIENCED YOUNG PEOPLE  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Corporate Parenting Board members are asked to note the detail contained within the report. 

 
 

DETAIL 
 

1. The ILACS inspection highlighted that the decision to merge our Care Leavers 

Service into Youth Support had “diluted” the time practitioners had for our Care 

Experienced Young People, the expertise Personal Advisors (PAs) had around 

services, the offer and the experience of young people leaving care was variable and 

therefore concluded that our Care Experienced Young People were not all receiving 

a high quality service and were in receipt of a service that was not good enough.  

 

2. Our offer for Care Experienced Young People is therefore an Ofsted Improvement 

Priority and is cited within our Strengthening Services Plan as a priority for the 

directorate. 

 

3. As part of our plan for improvement, in December 2023 the service moved from 

Targeted Support and into Children’s Social Care, co-located with our Children in 

Care Teams and we began the process of introducing young people to their new PA 

where required with a focus on doing this based on individual need, requirement and 

existing relationships. The service is now staffed with a Team Manager and overseen 

by the Services Lead for Children in Our Care.  

 

4. As part of the induction process for the team we have been focussing on ensuring we 

know ourselves well, what we need to improve and therefore offering a service that 

meets need and is prepared for scrutiny from our regulator, in particular a focussed 

visit, given the priority for improvement status. This paper sets out to update the 

board of our plans to develop and prepare the service now it is in place.  

 

Work Undertaken to Date and next steps 

5. Work to date has included: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

• Targeted Youth Workers expressed a preference between moving to the Care 

L
[...]
p post on 

3rd January 2024.   

 

• As the Board are aware, the ongoing LGA peer review is supporting a review of the 

function and impact of the Corporate Parenting role including that of CPB. Further 

work is needed to ensure that children and young people and key partner agencies 

are part of CPB . 

 

Progress against the Service Improvement Plan and Practice Development Plans.  

6. Personal Advisers are having weekly development sessions with managers focusing 

on issues such as writing good case summaries, Pathway Planning, working with 

care experienced parents etc. There is a development plan in place to outline these 

Page 14



 
 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

sessions. There is inconsistency between PAs in understanding of legislation and 

practice.  

 

7. There is a weekly Mentoring arrangement in place for the two Lead Practitioners who 

have supervisory responsibility for Personal Advisers. There is weekly Mentoring in 

place for the Team Manager to focus on progress against the Improvement Plan and 

service development. This is separate from the required supervision.  

 

8. Clear standards are being set with Personal Advisers around issues such as 

frequency of statutory visits for care experienced young people.  

 

9. An audit tool has been developed for this service area and is being used to increase 

understanding of the quality of case work. However operational demands have 

impacted on number completed. The Children’s Services Improvement Consultant 

and Quality and Practice team have agreed to assist. Audit work is being undertaken 

by managers with the minimum rate of 2 cases per month per manager. 

 

10. A data set is being developed for this service area, to help us to know the service 

and focus improvement activity. 

 

11. The care leavers offer is at final draft stage and will be shown to young people to 

obtain their views. Once finalised, young 
[...]
 legislation including the Children Act 1989 and the 
Children and Families Act 2014. It also supports compliance with the wide range of 
regulations and statutory guidance that exists to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
children in our care and care leavers. 

 
 
RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

17. As a highly regulated sector, Ofsted scrutinise the role of the local authority in putting 
the right support and services in place for care experienced young people. This is 
considered at a strategic leadership and management level as well as at practice level. 
Our ILACS inspection earlier this year noted a number of areas of improvement that 
directly impact upon the experience and progress of care experienced young people. 
Alongside our moral and ethical responsibility to the young people who we care for, it 
is also important that we continue to evidence our commitment and strengthen our 
approach as failure to do so may result in heightened scrutiny by Ofsted. 

 
 
CONSULTATION, INCLUDING WARD/COUNCILLORS 
 

18. The development of the service for care experienced young people has oversight from 
the Lead Member for Children’s Services and this report provides an update for all 
CPB members. Alongside this, care experienced young people are actively involved 
in the design and development of the service as are representatives from key partner 
agencies. 

 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Ruth Lacey 
Post Title: Interim Assistant Director – Children in Our Care and Care 

Leavers 
Email address:  ruth.lacey@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 16



AGENDA ITEM 

REPORT TO CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

12th JANUARY 2024 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 
CHILDRENS SERVICES 

EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING (EET) POST 16 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of the report is to make CMT aware of the NEET and Not Known performance for 
Stockton. This is influenced by a range of factors, one of which is the varied impact of Careers 
Guidance in schools.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Corporate Management Team: 

1. Note the rising numbers of young people experiencing NEET and are aware of the needs
and profile of young people who have become NEET.

2. Consider the Education, Employment and Training (EET) of young people to be a key part
of Powering Our Future.

INTRODUCTION 

Preparation for leaving school 

1. Following the demise of Connexions services across England and Wales by 2012, central
government created the Careers & Enterprise Company (CEC) to support schools and
colleges in implementing the recommendations of the Gatsby Report. This set out eight
key functions of an effective careers programme, called the Gatsby Benchmarks. Briefly,
the benchmarks are as follows:
GB1 A stable careers programme
GB2 Learning from career and labour market information
GB3 Addressing the needs of each pupil (this includes Destination data)
GB4 Linking curriculum to careers
GB5 Encounters with employers and employees
GB6 Experience of workplaces
GB7 Encounters with FE and HE
GB8 Personal guidance

2. CEC collect self-assessment data from schools and colleges using their Compass tool
and results for the last academic year are shown here and there is a clear disparity
between this information and the information and intelligence collected by SBC. See
Appendix 1

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



3. Schools are struggling to ensure all their pupils go on some form of work experience (GB6)
and visit colleges and universities (GB7) post-covid. This would question if young people
are given the advice and support that would meet local labour market needs.

4. Careers Guidance: 18 of 19 schools and colleges self-assessed as providing this to 100%
of their pupils; only 84.9% of students told us they had received any (the lowest
performance of any school was where only 42.9% of Y11s had 1:1 Guidance).

Regional and National Picture: 

5. The table below highlights the Stockton on Tees performance in comparison to its regional
neighbours.

6. Other than Redcar, all Tees Valley and mo
[...]
attendance, increased
numbers experiencing social, emotional and mental health issues and the higher risk of
exploitation.  Education, Employment and Training of young people should be a high
priority.

24. Young people have a key role in the economic prosperity and regeneration of our towns,
if we want to meet local labour market needs, our young people need to be prepared and
ready for the world of work.

25. The market for universal Careers Guidance is not working sufficiently well across
Stockton, resulting in preventable NEET.

26. Student recruitment, particularly to vocational college programmes which produce half of
all NEET, needs to be made more robust in order to recruit the right young people onto
the right programmes.

27. Local provision reflects what has been offered in recent years, rather than what is needed
in the local and regional economy.

28. Attendance in schools must be increased in order to facilitate higher attendance in post-
16.

29. Schools and colleges need greater challenge in their Careers Education programmes,
ensuring that higher numbers of students are experiencing full achievement of all the
Gatsby Benchmarks. CEC / TVCA are happy to report on high achievement but rising

Page 21



NEET and pupil feedback explicitly show disparities in what is self-assessed and what is 
experienced by the recipients of Careers Education. 

Name of Contact Officer: David Willingham 
Telephone No: 01642 524834 
Email Address: david.willingham@stockton.gov.uk 

Appendix 1  

School Reported Careers Data Compared with SBC Intelligence and Information 

Fig 1  

Page 22

mailto:david.willingham@stockton.gov.uk


School Reported Data: 

Fig 2 

SBC Careers surveyed Y11s across all mainstream schools at Easter 2023 and some of the 
findings contrast significantly with the above school self-assessments: 

1274

215 318 331

1064
1332 1234 1280

1102
807

108484.9%

14.3% 21.2% 22.1%

70.9%
88.8% 82.3% 78.7% 73.5%

53.8%
72.3%

0.0%
20.0%
40.0%
60.0%
80.0%
100.0%

0
200
400
600
800

1000
1200
1400

Preparation for leaving school

# %

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Forward Plan 

Date Item  

Friday 11 August 2023  

• Adoption Tees Valley Update (Vicky Davidson-Boyd) 

• Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 2022/2023 (Martin 
Gray) 
 

•   Annual Report of the Fostering Panel and Fostering Service 
Report 2022 – 2023 (Debbie Farrow) 

 

• Inhouse residential provision (Debbie Farrow) 
 

Friday 13 October 2023 

 

 

• Corporate Parenting Peer Review (Jane Smith) 

Friday 8 December 2023 

 

• Post 16 and Care Leavers support and accommodation report    

(Debbie Farrow) 

• Independent residential provision in Stockton (Debbie Farrow) 

• Virtual School Update (Janet Wilson) 

• Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan - Update (Adele 

Moore) 

Friday 9 February 2024  

• Corporate Parenting Self Assessment – (Ruth Lacey).  

• Corporate Parenting strategic priorities and strategy 

development – (Jane Smith).  

• LGA Peer Challenge Next Steps – (Chair.)  

• Progress Update on Service for Care Experienced Young 

People  - (Ruth Lacey.)  

• No Limits Programme  – (Ruth Lacey). 

• CPB membership, terms of reference and dates, time and 

venue going forward – (Chair) 

• Education, Employment and Training Post 16. (Ian Caley) 

• EMPLOYABILITY PLEDGE FOR CARE EXPERIENCED 

YOUNG PEOPLE AGED 16-25 

 

Friday 12 April 2024  

Friday 14 June 2024  

 
To be scheduled 
 
Mockingbird Update. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 13



 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Standing Items: 

• Adoption – 6 monthly Update (Vicky Davidson-Boyd) (Usually February and August each 
Year) 

• Corporate Parenting Performance Update (Johanne Parker) (Usually February and August 
each Year) 

• Virtual School Update (Janet Wilson) (Usually June and December each year) 

• Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan - Update (Adele Moore) (from October, usually each 
meeting) 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Progress Update on Service for Care Experienced Young People
	9 Education, Employment and Training Post 16
	REPORT TO CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM
	EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING (EET) POST 16
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	INTRODUCTION

	13 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
A meeting of Corporate Parenting Board was held on Friday 9 February 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Lisa Evans (Chair), Cllr Carol Clark (Vice-Chair), Cllr Pauline 
Beall, Cllr David Reynard and Cllr Sally Ann Watson. 
 

Officers: 
 

Elaine Redding, Jane Smith, Rachel Harrison, Ian Caley, Catherine 
Ellis, Ruth Lacey and Liz Purdy. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Alex Griffiths, Cllr Mick Moore and Cllr Hilary Vickers. 
 

 
CPB/23/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted.  
 

CPB/24/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CPB/25/23 Minutes 
 
The minuets of the meeting held on 13 October 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

CPB/26/23 Corporate Parenting Self-Assessment 
 
Members received feedback from a Corporate Parenting Self-Assessment, that had 
been undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED that the feedback be noted. 
 

CPB/27/23 Corporate Parenting strategic priorities and strategy development 
 
The Board discussed strategic priorities and how a strategy would be developed. 
 
Members considered some proposed strategic priorities: 
 
• Safe and stable homes – where children and young people feel safe, secure 
and cared for 
• Education, employment and training – Opportunities and support to achieve 
and progress 
• Connections and community – building and maintaining networks, opportunities 
to participate and have fun 
• Being heard – Supporting children and young people to share their views, 
wishes and feelings and ensuring we listen, feedback and take action 
• Healthy lives – having good physical and emotional health and wellbeing now 
and in the future 



• Prepared and Supported – helping our care experienced young people to 
prepare for adult lives 
• Being effective corporate parents – Supporting and advocating for our children 
and young people and challenging others to do the same 
 
 
RESOLVED that the priorities be agreed 
 

CPB/28/23 LGA Peer Challenge Next Steps 
 
Members noted outcomes from a LGA Peer Challenge 
 
RESOLVED that the outcomes be noted. 
 

CPB/29/23 Progress Update on Service for Care Experienced Young People 
 
The Board considered a report that provided an update relating to services for care 
experienced young people. 
 
The report included details of work undertaken and planned next steps.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

CPB/30/23 Education, Employment and Training Post 16 
 
The Board considered a report that updated the Board on performance relating to 
young people, in Stockton, not in education, employment or training (NEET) and not 
known. This is influenced by a range of factors, one of which is the varied impact of 
Careers Guidance, in schools. 
 
The report detailed that there were rising numbers of NEET and described their needs 
and profile. 
 
The Board agreed that Education, Employment and Training of young people to be a 
key part of Powering Our Future 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

CPB/31/23 No Limits Programme 
 
Members were provided with an update on the No Limits Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

CPB/32/23 Employability Pledge for Care Experienced Young People Aged 16-25 
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the Employability Pledge for Care 
Experienced Young People. 
 
It was explained that the aims of the Employability Pledge were to ensure our care 
experienced young people:  
 
• were better prepared and supported to live independently.  



• had improved access to employment, education and training.  
• experienced stability in their lives and felt safe and secure.  
• achieved financial stability and independence.  
 
It was suggested that Council Members be given the opportunity to endorse and sign 
the pledge at a meeting of Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the Employability Pledge be noted and all Council members be given 
the opportunity to endorse and sign the Pledge, at a future Full Council meeting. 
 

CPB/33/23 CPB membership, terms of reference and dates, time and venue going forward 
 
The Board discussed the membership, terms of reference and dates, times and venue 
of the Board, going forward. 
 
Members considered the dates, times and venue of future meetings, taking account of 
feedback received from a LGA peer challenge. Members agreed that it was important 
to have children and young people present. Some members felt that they would 
benefit from some training/support, in terms of working with young people. It was 
agreed that a development session would be held, focused on this, where attendance 
would be voluntary. It was proposed that going forward, meetings would rotate 
between being business focused (reports, presentations by council officers and 
partner agencies) and development sessions which would be children and young 
people driven. It was agreed that this would commence from the April meeting, with 
the Board taking place on an evening and located at the No Limits hub to ensure that 
any young person attending would be in a more comfortable environment. It was also 
noted that members would like partner agencies to be invited to be part of the Board. 
Potential agencies discussed were Police, Fire Service, ICB, Harrogate and District 
Foundation Trust. 
 
The Board also considered extending the scope of officers who attended meetings, to 
ensure that a corporate focus rather than just Children’s Services. Members agreed 
that this would be beneficial and that wider representation would be secured for the 
June meeting). It was recognised that a revised terms of reference would be drafted, 
for consideration by the Board and approval by Council. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1. the discussion be noted  
 
2. a development session be held, focussing on members’ working with children 
and young people. 
 
3. going forward, meetings would rotate between being formal public meetings, of 
the Board, and development sessions (not public), which would be children and young 
people driven. 
 
4. from April, meetings of the Board would take place on an evening and be 
located at the No Limits hub to ensure that any young person attending would be in a 
more comfortable environment. 
 
5. that appropriate partner agencies and officers from other Council services be 
identified and invited to send representatives to future meetings. 



 
6. that a revised terms of reference be drafted, for consideration by the Board. 
 

CPB/34/23 Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 


